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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3019

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/12/2024


FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER DAY-NRLM

3019  DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL:


Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the amount allocated and released under Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) the targets set and achievements made so far under the Mission;

(c) whether Government has taken steps to improve the livelihood of citizens in rural areas under the National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM); and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): The State/UT-wise details of the amount allocated and released under Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) during the last three years are given at Annexure.

(b): DAY-NRLM aims to reach 10 crore women from rural poor households by the financial year 2023-24. The target was achieved during the year 2024 with mobilization of 10.05 crores women into 90.87 lakh Self Help Groups (SHGs), so far, across 34 States and UTs.

(c) & (d): Government has taken several steps under DAY-NRLM to improve the livelihood of SHG members in rural areas. The Mission is being implemented in 7138 blocks in 742 districts across 28 States and 6 UTs. DAY-NRLM provides funds to create a resource in perpetuity for the community institutions to strengthen their institutional and financial management capacity and build their track record to attract mainstream Bank finance. These include Revolving Fund of Rs. 20,000 to Rs. 30,000 per SHG and Community Investment Fund up-to Rs. 2.50 lakh per SHG. The total amount of Capitalisation Support (Revolving Fund and Community Investment Fund) provided is Rs. 48,290 crores. In order to reduce the effective cost of Bank credit to women SHGs, DAY-NRLM provides interest subvention to SHGs on loans from Banks. The total Bank loans disbursed, are Rs. 9.71 lakh crore, till November, 2024.

Further, the Government has taken a number of steps to financially support SHGs and women entrepreneurs under the DAY-NRLM through Start-up Village Entrepreneurship

Programme (SVEP), Aajeevika Grameen Express Yojana (AGEY), Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP), Women Enterprise Acceleration Fund (WEAF). DAY-NRLM has also established convergence with various Central Ministries' Schemes, e.g., Namo Drone Didi scheme, Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana, Pradhan Mantri Formalization of Micro Enterprises (PMFME), to support SHG Members in rural areas.

 *****
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Annexure


Annexure referred in reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3019 for answer on 20.12.2024 regarding “Funds allocated under DAY-NRLM”


(Rs.in Crore)

National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM)

SL No State/UT   Central Allocation Central Releases

1 Andhra Pradesh 755.13 377.57

2 Bihar 3079.50 3721.11

3 Chhattisgarh 683.98 694.77

4 Goa 22.00 18.50

5 Gujarat 487.28 404.95

6 Haryana 286.67 119.45

7 Himachal Pradesh 120.73 135.82

8 Jammu & Kashmir 506.86 417.86

9 Jharkhand 1161.15 1161.15

10 Karnataka 977.53 814.62

11 Kerala 438.62 292.42

12 Madhya Pradesh 1465.27 976.87

13 Maharashtra 1804.37 1626.83

14 Odisha 1480.65 1912.51

15 Punjab 139.32 100.59

16 Rajasthan 742.27 835.07

17 Tamil Nadu 1144.63 1049.23

18 Telangana 539.38 89.89

19 Uttar Pradesh 4433.45 4062.05

20 Uttarakhand 233.42 290.20

21 West Bengal 1645.44 1616.98

22 A&N Islands 21.00 15.00

23 Daman & Diu and D&N Haveli 14.50 7.38

24 Lakshadweep 7.39 3.69

25 Ladakh 36.39 19.90

26 Puducherry 44.00 34.75

27 Arunachal Pradesh 342.91 268.40

28 Assam 1122.78 1122.78

29 Manipur 333.35 109.65

30 Meghalaya 512.80 515.83

31 Mizoram 426.09 129.40

32 Nagaland 513.40 254.98

33 Sikkim 184.12 45.75

34 Tripura 720.61 512.98

  Total 26,426.98 23,758.92
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 (Amount in Crores)

National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP)

Sl. No States Central Allocation Central Release

1 Assam 122.41 91.81

2 Bihar 318.90 338.41

3 Chhattisgarh 152.82 101.21

4 Gujarat 43.95 21.98

5 Jharkhand 180.07 90.03

6 Karnataka 63.69 41.18

7 Madhya Pradesh 209.22 107.91

8 Maharashtra 183.61 109.21

9 Odisha 119.80 80.26

10 Rajasthan 105.70 62.87

11 Tamil Nadu 51.47 29.06

12 Uttar Pradesh 181.13 75.56

13 West Bengal 221.06 153.05

  Total
1953.83 1302.55

 Note: National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP) commenced in the year 2019

in 13 high poverty States and closed on 30
th

 June 2024.
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(Amount in Rs. Crore)

Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP)

Sl. No. State/UT Central Release

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3.7

4 Assam 0

5 Bihar 0

6 Chhattisgarh 0

7 Goa 0

8 Gujarat 1.38

9 Himachal Pradesh 2.7

10 Haryana 0

11 Jammu & Kashmir 3.6

12 Jharkhand 19.07

13 Karnataka 9.6

14 Kerala 1.8

15 Ladakh 0

16 Maharashtra 6.6

17 Madhya Pradesh 0

18 Meghalaya 0

19 Manipur 0.9

20 Mizoram 2.91

21 Nagaland 3.03

22 Odisha 12.3

23 Puducherry 1.48

24 Punjab 1.08

25 Rajasthan 4.8

26 Sikkim 1.35

27 Telangana 0

28 Tripura 1.8

29 Tamil Nadu 0

30 Uttar Pradesh 0

31 Uttrakhnad 0

32 West Bengal 0

  Total 78.1

 MKSP is a demand driven programme, hence allocations are not being made.
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(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Start Up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP)

S. No. State/UT Central Share Released

1 Andhra Pradesh 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 143.6

3 Assam 1573.06

4 Bihar 541.9

5 Chhattisgarh  282.92

6 Goa 99.87

7 Gujarat 0

8 Haryana 148.9

9 Himachal Pradesh 80.51

10 Jammu & Kashmir  497.76

11 Jharkhand 1754.48

12 Karnataka 1068

13 Kerala 1372.15

14 Madhya Pradesh 404.17

15 Maharashtra 750

16 Manipur 351.61

17 Meghalaya 219.48

18 Mizoram 577.62

19 Nagaland 243.3

20 Odisha 773.9

21 Punjab 119.01

22 Rajasthan 1296.82

23 Sikkim 131.63

24 Tamil Nadu 290.15

25 Telangana 1269.95

26 Tripura 560.77

27 Uttar Pradesh 1464.64

28 Uttarakhand 373.95

29 West Bengal 1334.01

30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0

31 Puducherry 0

32 Daman & Diu and D&N Haveli 0

33 Lakshadweep 0

34 Ladakh 0

  TOTAL
17,724.16


SVEP is a demand driven programme, hence allocations are not being made.
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(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETI)

S.N. State/ UT Central Share Release

1 A&N Islands 22.21

2 Andhra Pradesh 3132.1

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0

4 Assam 1530.32

5 Bihar 2144.1

6 Chhattisgarh 1450.81

7 D&N Haveli 0

8 Gujarat 3039.48

9 Haryana 803.03

10 Himachal Pradesh 0

11 J&K 0

12 Jharkhand 1569.72

13 Karnataka 4282.6

14 Kerala 1214.9

15 Lakshadweep 0

16 Madhya Pradesh 5042.63

17 Maharashtra 4774.95

18 Manipur 98.75

19 Meghalaya 278.81

20 Mizoram 86.49

21 Nagaland 63.02

22 Odisha 2972.33

23 Puducherry 0

24 Punjab 1632.99

25 Rajasthan 2541.33

26 Sikkim 0

27 Tamil Nadu 4254.7

28 Telangana 1147.63

29 Tripura 207.61

30 Uttar Pradesh 2852.93

31 Uttarakhand 248.65

32 West Bengal 1000


Total 46,392.09

  RSETI is a demand driven programme, hence allocations are not being made.
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(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Deendayal Upadhyay Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY)

S.N. State/UT Central Share Released

1 A&N Islands 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 4350.86

3 Arunachal Pradesh 53.6

4 Assam 2524.01

5 Bihar 0

6 Chhattisgarh 111.48

7 Goa 0

8 Gujarat 0

9 Haryana 0

10 Himachal Pradesh 5371.65

11 Jammu & Kashmir 176.29

12 Jharkhand 4468.95

13 Karnataka 163.68

14 Kerala 0

15 Madhya Pradesh 4265.48

16 Maharashtra 25.73

17 Manipur 17.15

18 Meghalaya 1360.22

19 Mizoram 0

20 Nagaland 12.86

21 Odisha 3805.91

22 Puducherry 522.99

23 Punjab 2577.64

24 Rajasthan 0

25 Sikkim 673.93

26 Tamil Nadu 1927.18

27 Telangana 0

28 Tripura 113.01

29 Uttar Pradesh 0

30 Uttarakhand 85.65

31 West Bengal 16.44

  Total 32,624.71

DDU-GKY is a demand driven programme, hence allocations are not being made.

